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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
Bluegrass State Skills Corporation (Corporation) was established in 1984 by the General Assembly of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky (Commonwealth) as an independent, de jure corporation to stimulate economic 
development through programs of skills training to meet the needs of business and industry. The Corporation, in 
cooperation with other State employment and training organizations, provides for customized comprehensive 
programs of skills training services for new, expanding, and existing industries. The Corporation, for administrative 
purposes, operates under the Kentucky Cabinet for Economic Development (Cabinet), in recognition of the 
relationship between economic development and skills training efforts. 
 
As management of the Corporation, a governmental fund type component unit of the Commonwealth, we offer the 
readers of the Corporation’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial performance 
of the Corporation for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. We encourage readers to read it in conjunction with the 
Corporation’s financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The assets of the Corporation exceeded its liabilities as of the close of the most recent fiscal year by 
$258,570 

 As of the close of the most recent fiscal year, the Corporation's governmental fund reported an ending fund 
balance of $258,570 

 Total expenses decreased $1,338,375 (27.3%) between fiscal years 
 Total general revenues decreased $573,921 (13.8%) between fiscal years 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This financial report consists of three parts: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this section), the combined 
government-wide and fund financial statements, and the accompanying notes to the financial statements. For 
special-purpose governments engaged in a single governmental program, the government-wide financial statements 
and the fund financial statements may be combined using a columnar format that reconciles individual line items 
of fund financial data to government-wide data. Accordingly, the Corporation has elected to present combined 
financial statements as such. The perspectives of the government-wide financial statements and the fund financial 
statements are discussed below. 
 
The Corporation has established a fund to account for appropriations from the Commonwealth to be used for the 
purpose for which the Corporation was created. The activities of the Corporation are accounted for as a 
governmental fund on the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
Corporation’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the Corporation’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as 
a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Corporation is improving or deteriorating. 
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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the Corporation’s net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal years. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
  
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 
for specific activities or objectives. The Corporation, like other State and local governments, uses fund accounting 
to ensure legal requirements. The Corporation is accounted for as a single governmental fund. 
 
The Corporation’s single governmental fund is used to account for essentially the same function as that which is 
reported within the government-wide financial statements, however, unlike the government-wide financial 
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, 
as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
Because the focus of the fund financial statements is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented in the fund financial statements with similar 
information presented in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the 
long-term impact of the Corporation’s near-term financial decisions. 
 
The governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide statement of net position are presented on page 10 
with an adjustments column to provide a reconciliation between the two sets of financial statements. The 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance and the government-wide 
statement of activities are presented on page 11 and contain a similar reconciliation. See Note C to the financial 
statements for an additional discussion of the adjustment amounts (as applicable). 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 12-17. 
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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CORPORATION 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the 
case of the Corporation, assets exceeded liabilities by $258,570 as of the close of the most recent fiscal year. 
 
Condensed Financial Information (in thousands) 
Statement of Net Position 
June 30 

  

Percentage

Increase

2021 2020 (Decrease)

Current assets 1,913$     1,662$     15.1%

Non-current assets 221          381          -42.0%

Total assets 2,134       2,043       4.5%

Current liabilities 1,875       1,793       4.6%

Non-current liabilities -               -               0.0%

Total liabilities 1,875       1,793       4.6%

Net position 259$        250$        3.6%
 

 

Current assets generally consist of cash/cash equivalents (the equity position of the Corporation in the State cash 
and investment pool of the Commonwealth of Kentucky not otherwise classified as investments) and 
intergovernment receivables appropriated from the General Fund of the Commonwealth to cover the Corporation’s 
current liabilities (see also current liabilities and General Fund appropriations below). The equity position of 
the Corporation in the State cash and investment pool at June 30, 2021 and 2020 represents unexpended 
intergovernment grant funds (see also intergovernment grant revenue below). 
 
Non-current assets at June 30, 2021 and 2020 consist of investments representative of the equity position of the 
Corporation in the State cash and investment pool not otherwise classified as cash/cash equivalents. 
 
Current liabilities typically consist primarily of grants payable. Grants payable as of year-end are representative 
of active grant awards (see also grant awards below) for which the requests for reimbursements reflect 
expenditures incurred by the grantees prior to year-end, but for which the Corporation had not reimbursed the 
grantees until after year-end. 
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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CORPORATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis (Continued) 
 
Grants payable increased approximately $82,000 (4.6%) between fiscal years. Grants payable are paid from the 
intergovernment receivables (appropriated from the General Fund of the Commonwealth) due to the Corporation at 
year-end (see also current assets above). 
 
The Corporation does not typically have non-current liabilities. 
 
Condensed Financial Information (in thousands) 
Statement of Activities 
Years Ended June 30 

  

Percentage

Increase

2021 2020 (Decrease)

Expenses

Grant awards 3,543$     4,879$     -27.4%

Compensation and related benefits 5              5              0.0%

Other 18            20            -10.0%

Total expenses 3,566       4,904       -27.3%

Deficiency of revenues over expenses (3,566)     (4,904)     -27.3%

General revenues

General Fund appropriations 3,575       4,148       -13.8%

Change in net position 9              (756)        101.2%

Net position, beginning of the year 250          1,006       -75.1%

Net position, end of the year 259$        250$        3.6%
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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CORPORATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis (Continued) 
 
Grant awards represent grants-in-aid, with matching requirements, to businesses to improve and promote 
employment opportunities for the residents of the Commonwealth. Such grant awards are typically primarily 
funded by General Fund appropriations. Grant awards are reported net of refunds. Refunds of grant awards 
represent the repayment of grant funds (prorated as applicable) by the recipient if grant requirements are not met. 
Grant awards decreased approximately $1,336,000 (27.4%) between fiscal years primarily as a result of the 
general impact of the outbreak of the global novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) on training activities 
during fiscal year 2021. 
 
Compensation and related benefits, which remained consistent between fiscal years, consists entirely of the per-
diem amounts paid to the individual members of the Corporation’s Board of Directors. 
 
Other expenses represent all other operating expenses of the Corporation such as professional fees, travel, and 
various office related expenses. Other expenses remained relatively consistent between fiscal years. 
 
General Fund appropriations from the Commonwealth are typically the primary funding source for the activities 
of the Corporation. Fiscal year 2020 General Fund appropriations exceed fiscal year 2021 General Fund 
appropriations by approximately $573,000 (13.8%). This decrease between fiscal years generally goes hand-in-
hand with the above noted decrease in grant awards. 
 
Fiscal year 2018 intergovernment grant revenue consisted of funding received from the Kentucky Education and 
Workforce Development Cabinet. Such grant funds are restricted for “grants, loans, and benefits” related to training 
incumbent Kentucky employees in skill and occupational upgrade training so that employers and employees can 
enhance productivity, improve performance, retain employment, and integrate new technologies with the goal of 
business retention, expansion, and growth within the Commonwealth. Net position at June 30, 2021 and 2020 is 
thus restricted pursuant to the unexpended Kentucky Education and Workforce Development Cabinet grant funds 
as of year-end.  
 
Governmental Fund Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, the Corporation uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. The focus of the Corporation’s fund financial statements is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Corporation’s 
financing requirements. In particular, fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources 
available for program purposes at the end of the fiscal year. 
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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CORPORATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Governmental Fund Financial Analysis (Continued) 
 
Condensed Financial Information (in thousands) 
Balance Sheet 
June 30 

Percentage

Increase

2021 2020 (Decrease)

Assets 2,134$     2,043$     4.5%

Liabilities 1,875$     1,793$     4.6%

Fund balance 259          250          3.6%

Total liabilities and fund balance 2,134$     2,043$     4.5%
 

 

See the above discussions of current assets, non-current assets, and current liabilities within the Government-
wide Financial Analysis section. As of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, there are no differences between the 
government-wide and the governmental fund financial statements. 
 
Condensed Financial Information (in thousands) 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 
Years Ended June 30 

Percentage

Increase

2021 2020 (Decrease)

Expenditures

Grant awards 3,543$     4,879$     -27.4%

Compensation and related benefits 5              5              0.0%

Other 18            20            -10.0%

Total expenditures 3,566       4,904       -27.3%

Deficiency of revenues over expenditures (3,566)     (4,904)     -27.3%

General revenues

General Fund appropriations 3,575       4,148       -13.8%

Change in fund balance 9              (756)        101.2%

Fund balance, beginning of the year 250          1,006       -75.1%

Fund balance, end of the year 259$        250$        3.6%
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BLUEGRASS STATE SKILLS CORPORATION 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CORPORATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Governmental Fund Financial Analysis (Continued) 
 
See the above discussions within the Government-wide Financial Analysis section. As of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2021, there are no differences between the government-wide and the governmental fund financial 
statements. 
 
BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
During fiscal year 2021, the Corporation expended approximately $3,236,000 of the approximately $7,191,000 of 
allotments designated for “grants, loans, and benefits.” Such unexpended allotments will carry forward to fiscal 
year 2022 and will otherwise not lapse. 
 
There was a $1,879,000 modification to the budgeted appropriation amounts with respect to fiscal year 2021 
(allotments designated for “grants, loans, and benefits”). Such amount relates to the additional General Fund 
appropriations (in addition to the regular General Fund appropriations) made available to the Corporation pursuant 
to 2021 Regular Session House Bill 192. 
 
See the budgetary comparison schedule on page 18 (and the related note thereto on page 19) for additional 
information. 
 
CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS, DECISIONS, OR CONDITIONS 
 
Unexpended “personnel” and “operating expenses” allotments will lapse to the extent such allotments have not 
been appropriated to pay accounts payable as of year-end (if applicable). 
 
CONTACTING THE CORPORATION’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Corporation’s finances for all of those with 
an interest.  If you have any questions concerning the information provided in this report or need additional financial 
information, contact Bluegrass State Skills Corporation, Kentucky Cabinet for Economic Development, Old Capitol 
Annex, 300 West Broadway, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. The Cabinet can also be reached by telephone at 
502.564.7670 or by email at econdev@ky.gov. 



Bluegrass State Skills Corporation
Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position

Balance Adjustments Statement of

Sheet (Note C) Net Position

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 37,753$       -$             37,753$       
Intergovernment receivables 1,875,611    -              1,875,611    

Total current assets 1,913,364    -              1,913,364    

Non-current assets
Investments 220,817       -              220,817       

Total assets 2,134,181$  -              2,134,181    

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Grants payable 1,875,611$  -              1,875,611    

Fund Balance/Net Position

Restricted 258,570       -$             258,570$     

Total liabilities and fund balance 2,134,181$  

June 30, 2021

See accompanying notes  -10-



Bluegrass State Skills Corporation
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
  in Fund Balance/Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Statement
of Revenues, 
Expenditures, 
and Changes in Adjustments Statement
Fund Balance (Note C) of Activities

Expenditures/expenses
Grant awards 3,542,628$  -$             3,542,628$  
Compensation and related benefits 5,060           -              5,060           
Professional fees 16,481         -              16,481         
Miscellaneous 1,731 -              1,731           

Total expenditures/expenses 3,565,900    -              3,565,900    

Deficiency of revenues over expenditures/
  expenses (3,565,900)   -              (3,565,900)   

General revenues
General Fund appropriations 3,574,407    -              3,574,407    

Change in fund balance/net position 8,507           -              8,507           

Fund balance/net position
Beginning of the year 250,063       -              250,063       

End of the year 258,570$     -$             258,570$     

See accompanying notes  -11-




























